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Capital and Investment strategy 2022-23 to 2025-26 

Executive Summary 
 
The capital and investment strategy given an overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services 
along with how associated risks are managed and the implications for future sustainability. 
 
Decisions made now, and during the period of the strategy on capital and treasury 
management will have financial consequences for the Council for many years into the future.  
This report, therefore, included details of the capital programme, any new bids/mandates 
submitted for approval, plus the requirements of the Prudential Code and the investment 
strategy covering treasury management investments, service investments and commercial 
investments, as well as the requirements of the Treasury Management Code and the then 
MHCLG Statutory Guidance. 
 
Capital programme 
The Council has an ambitious Corporate Plan and in order to achieve the targets within that 
we need to invest in our assets, via capital expenditure. 
 
Capital expenditure is split into the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
All projects, regardless of the fund, will be funded by capital receipts, grants & contributions, 
reserves and finally borrowing.  When preparing the budget reports, we do not know how 
each scheme will be funded and, in the case of regeneration projects, what the delivery model 
will be.  This report shows a high-level position.   
 
Some capital receipts or revenue streams may arise as a result of regeneration schemes, but 
in most cases are currently uncertain and it is too early at this stage to make assumptions.  It 
is likely there are cash-flow implications of the development schemes, where income will 
come in after the five-year time horizon of the report and the expenditure will be incurred 
earlier in the programme. 
 



 

 
 

To ensure the Council demonstrates that its capital expenditure plans are affordable, 
sustainable and prudent, we set Prudential Indicators. 
 
General Fund 
The Council has an underlying need to borrow for the GF capital programme of £298 million 
between 2021-22 to 2026-27.  Officers have put forward bids, with a net cost over the same 
period of £16.5 million, increasing this underlying need to borrow to £315.5 million should 
these proposals be approved for inclusion in the programme. 
 
The capital programme includes several significant regeneration schemes, which we have 
assumed will be financed from GF resources.  However, subject to detailed design of the 
schemes, there may be scope to fund them from HRA resources rather than the GF 
resources in due course.  Detailed funding proposals for each scheme will be considered 
when the Outline Business Case for each scheme is presented to the Executive for approval. 
 
The main areas of expenditure (shown gross) are: 
 

 £218 million WUV 

 £63.5 million strategic property purchases 

 £32 million NDH 

 £28 million Ash road bridge and footbridge 
 
Appendix 2 contains a summary of the new bids submitted.  Appendices 3 to 7 show the 
position and profiling of the current programme (2021-22 to 2025-26) 
 
HRA  
The HRA capital programme is split between expenditure on existing stock and either 
development of or purchase of new dwellings to add to the stock.  A lot of work has started on 
updating the condition surveys of the existing stock and bringing in changes to legislation.  
This has resulted in a need to invest a far greater sum for 2022-23 than in previous years - 
£24.5 million.  The capital programme will be funded from HRA capital receipts and reserves.  
There is also £142 million between 2022-23 and 2026-27 million included for development 
projects to build or acquire new housing (including WUV). 
 
The main areas of expenditure are: 
 

 refurbishment, replacement & renewal programme £11 million which includes kitchen 
& bathroom upgrades, void property refurbishment, roof works 

 works to meet compliance of new legislation £9 million including replacement fire 
doors, electrical testing and fire protection works 

 mechanical and electrical works £2 million, including central heating systems 

 other works of £1.9 million including damp works 
 
Treasury Management 
Treasury management is the control and management of the Council’s cash, regardless of its 
source.  It covers management of the daily cash position, investments and borrowing. 
 
Officers carry out the treasury management function within the parameters set by the Council 
each year in Appendix 1 to this report and in accordance with the approved treasury 
management practices. 



 

 
 

 
The budget for investment income for 2022-23 is £1.2 million, based on an average 
investment portfolio of £ million, at a weighted average rate of 1.69%.  The budget for debt 
interest paid if £5.74 million, of which £5.05 million relates to the HRA. 
 
Service and Commercial investments 
Councils can invest to support public services by lending to or buying shares in other 
organisations (service investments) or to earn investment income (commercial investments, 
where earning a return is the primary purpose).   
 
Investment property is valued at £152 million, as per the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts, with 
rent receipts of £7.8 million, and a yield of x% 
 
The Council has invested £21.2 million in our housing company – North Downs Housing ltd 
(NDH).  This is via 40% equity to Guildford Holdings Ltd (£8.5 million) (who in turn pass the 
equity to NDH), and 60% loan direct to NDH (£12.7 million) at a rate of BoE Base rate plus 
5%.  The loan is a repayment loan in line with the NDH business plan. 
 
This report also includes the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy and the 
Prudential Indicators.  Section x of the report 
 
Due to the specialised nature of treasury management and capital finance, there is a glossary 
of terms at Appendix x 

 

Recommendation to Executive 
 
Subject to Council approving the budget on 9 February 2022, the Executive is asked to agree 
the following: 
 

1) the following schemes are removed from the capital programme 
a) SMC Ph 3 - £5.895 million, keeping £150,000 on the provisional programme.  The 

£5.895 million will move onto the capital vision 
b) Stoke Park masterplan enabling costs – PL56(p) - £500,000 – will move to the 

vision and come back with an updated business case 
c) Sports Pavilions replace water heaters (PL58(p)) £154,000 – will come back with a 

further bid if required 
2) that the affordability limit for schemes to be funded by borrowing be set as per para x 

in appendix 1 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 
The Executive is also asked to recommend to Council 
 

1) that the General Fund capital estimates, as shown in appendices x to x, as amended 
to include such bids as may be approved by the Executive at its meeting on 25 
January 2022, be approved 

2) that the Minimum Revenue Provision policy, referred to in section x of this report, be 
approved 

3) that the capital and investment strategy be approved, specifically the investment 
strategy and Prudential Indicators contained within this report and Appendix 1. 

 



 

 
 

Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

 to enable the Council to approve the capital and investment strategy for 2022-23 to 
2026-27 

 to enable Council, at its budget meeting on 9 February 2022, to approve the funding 
required for the new capital schemes proposed 

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  
No 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2003 require local authorities to have regard 

to the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (“TM Code”), and 
specifically the Prudential Code when determining how much it can afford to 
borrow. 
 

1.2 The Capital and Investment Strategy gives an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of local public services along with an overview of how risk is managed 
and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

1.3 Decisions made this year on capital expenditure and treasury management 
activity will have financial consequences for the Council for many years to come.  
They are, therefore, subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local 
policy framework, which is discussed through the report and the appendices. 
 

1.4 This report invites the Council to consider the capital programmes, and the new 
schemes the Council may wish or need to undertake in the next five years. 
 

1.5 For the General Fund (GF), the Council must put aside resources where the 
Council finances capital expenditure by debt (internal or external), to repay that 
debt in later years, since debt is only a temporary source of borrowing.  This cost 
is charged to the revenue account annually, and forms part of the Council Tax 
cost to taxpayers and is known as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The 
annual MRP statement and policy is included in section x of this report.  
Alternatively, capital receipts may be used to replace debt finance, as well as use 
of revenue resources by way of a Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP). 
 

1.6 The Council must have an approved investment strategy, and the implications 
associated with that detailed in the capital and investment strategy.  This includes 
treasury investments, service investments and commercial investments. 
 

1.7 The requirement to report in accordance with the TM code, and the then MHCLG 
Investment Guidance is incorporated within this report and appendices.   
 

1.8 CIPFA also recommends adhering to the UK Money Markets Code to its 
members as good practice. 

 



 

 
 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 A comprehensive and well managed capital programme supports all the 
fundamental themes of the Corporate Plan and the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 

2.2 Treasury Management is a key function in enabling the Council to achieve 
financial excellence and value for money.  This report, and the strategies within it, 
is designed to help the Council achieve the best use of its resources and it 
therefore underpins the Council’s strategic framework and delivery of the 
Corporate Plan.   
 

2.3 We have an ambitious Corporate Plan in the period, and therefore the capital 
programme, plus aspirations for the longer-term and effective treasury 
management supports the financial sustainability of that. 
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Local Government Act 2003 require local authorities to have regard to the 

CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (“TM Code”), and specifically the 
Prudential Code when determining how much it can afford to borrow. 
 

3.2 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure within a clear reporting 
framework, that  

 an authority’s capital expenditure and investment plans are affordable and 
proportionate 

 all external borrowing and other long-term liabilities are within prudent and 
sustainable levels 

 the risks associated with investments for commercial purposes are 
proportionate to the financial capacity and  

 treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice. 

 

3.3 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are a key driver of treasury management 
activity.  The outputs of the capital expenditure plan are reflected in prudential 
indicators, which are designed to assist Councillors when making decisions. 
 

3.4 To demonstrate the Council has fulfilled these objectives, this report details the 
Prudential Indicators that must be set and monitored each year. 
 

3.5 We must put aside resources where the Council finances capital expenditure by 
borrowing (internal or external) to repay that debt in later years for the GF.  This 
is charged to the revenue account annually and called MRP.  There is not an 
earmarked reserve for MRP, it is represented in the balance sheet as increased 
cash as it forms part of the Council Tax Requirement. 
 



 

 
 

3.6 The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 
Financial Requirement (CFR), while usable reserves and working capital are the 
underlying resources available for investment. 
 

3.7 The Council invests its money for three broad purposes: 
 

 because it has surplus cash as a result of day-to-day activities, for 
example when income is received in advance of expenditure (treasury 
management investments) 

 to support local public services by lending to or buying shares in other 
organisations (service investments) 

 to earn investment income (commercial investments where this is the 
main purpose) 

 

3.8 Under the TM Code and the then MHCLG Guidance, we are required to provide 
details of each of these purposes in the investment strategy. 
 

3.9 The UK Money Markets Code (December 2020 revision) is a voluntary code of 
practice which CIPFA recommends authorities follow as good practice.  It is 
endorsed by the Bank of England’s Money Markets Committee (MMC) and has 
been developed to provide a common set of principles in order to promote the 
integrity and effective functioning of the UK money markets. 

 
 

4. Capital Expenditure and Financing 
 

4.1 Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, e.g., property 
or vehicles, that will be used for more than one year.  In Local Government, this 
includes expenditure on assets owned by other bodies, and loans or grants to 
other bodies enabling them to buy assets. 
 

4.2 As the HRA is a separate ring-fenced account to ensure Council housing does 
not subsidise, or is not subsidised, by other local services, we show the HRA 
capital programme separately. 
 

4.3 When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so the proceeds (capital 
receipts) can either be spent on new assets or to repay debt.  Repayment of 
capital grants, loans or investments can also generate a capital receipt. 
 

4.4 The Council has an ambitious Corporate Plan and medium to long-term 
aspirations within the Borough.  All schemes in the capital programme have been 
assessed against the Council’s strategic priorities and Corporate Plan, ensuring 
expenditure meets the key objectives of the Council.  
 

4.5 All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (grants and 
contributions), own resources (revenue, reserves, capital receipts) or debt 
(borrowing or leasing). 
 

4.6 Initially we will finance capital expenditure from our own resources.  If we do not 
have enough to finance all the planned expenditure, there will be an increase in 



 

 
 

the underlying need to borrow (borrowing requirement) and therefore the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  If we take out physical loans to meet that 
borrowing requirement (replacing cash we have spent), then external borrowing 
is in place.  If there are no physical loans, then the Council has internal 
borrowing.  This means that we are using cash relating to items in the balance 
sheet in the interim for capital funding purposes. 
 

4.7 The most economically advantageous method of financing will be determined in 
the year(s) in which we incur the expenditure, in line with the preparation of the 
annual Statement of Account.  This is part of the day-to-day treasury 
management activity of the Council and depends on the resources available.  For 
planning purposes, we have assumed we will borrow internally for all schemes, 
but in doing so we are projecting a need to borrow externally (borrowing 
requirement). 
 

4.8 Officers calculate the interest estimates (both investment and borrowing) 
according to the planned capital expenditure.  We assume actual expenditure of 
50% for schemes on the provisional programmes in the financial year.  This also 
feeds into the MRP calculations (for the GF only), and the liability benchmark to 
ensure we are not being over prudent in our budgeting. 
 

4.9 The GF capital programme is split into income and non-income generating 
schemes.  The income generating schemes have at least a nil impact on the 
Council’s finances – i.e., have external capital funding, or future revenue income 
that will cover the borrowing costs (Interest and MRP) of the scheme. 
 
Capital Programme Governance 

4.10 All projects and programmes delivered across the Council are subject to 
corporate governance managed by the of Strategy & Communications Team.  
 

4.11 PPM control documents, such as mandates and business cases, are enabling a 
single pipeline of new and current work to be managed more effectively.  The 
pipeline is owned by the governance team and actively managed in collaboration 
with Finance, Procurement, Legal and ICT (all enablers) for reviews and 
approvals throughout the lifecycle of the project or programme.  

 
4.12 A current review of governance is seeking to streamline project and programme 

boards going forward.  Consideration will also be given to the most effective 
arrangements to direct and review the portfolio at strategic level. 

 
4.13 Service Leaders are expected to identify future bids for funding from the Capital 

Programme through their Service Plans.  These potential growth bids should be 
included in their pipeline of projects or as new operational work.  Any formal 
request for funding must then be submitted as a new mandate in line with the 
budget timetable.  
 

4.14 All Capital Projects delivered by Corporate Programmes are governed by the full 
project lifecycle (Radar, Initiation, Feasibility, Design, Procurement, Delivery, 
Handover, Closure, Evaluation).  Capital Programmes delivered by Corporate 
Programmes are governed by the full programme lifecycle (Strategy, Vision, 
Identify, Define, Deliver, Manage, Benefits, Close). 



 

 
 

 
4.15 Following the approval of a mandate and project brief a business case must be 

developed.  
a. Strategic Outline Case (SOC) - the preferred way forward 
b. Outline Business Case (OBC) - the preferred option 
c. Full Business Case (FBC) - the deal 
d. Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) - umbrella for a group of projects 
e. Business Justification Case (BJC) - simple and not controversial 
 

4.16 The gateway approvals for these projects will be overseen through the new 
enterprise portfolio management arrangements.  This will include a review 
process by enablers Stakeholder engagement (including councillors and EABs) 
will also take place as required. 
  

4.17 The responsibility for decision making and ongoing monitoring in respect of 
capital expenditure, investment and borrowing, including the Prudential 
Indicators, remain with Full Council.  However, there is a wide range of Councillor 
scrutiny in the form of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee. 
 

4.18 All Strategic Outline Cases (preferred way forward) are placed on the provisional 
capital programme, subject to a report to the Executive.  The next 
review/approval stage is the Outline Business Case (preferred option).  A further 
report to the Executive, with the Full Business Case (the deal), must be 
submitted before next stage expenditure can be incurred on the project. 
 

4.19 Longer range, very complex, more highly uncertain or riskier proposals can be 
placed on the capital vision programme as they may take considerable time to 
reach consensus and gain momentum before requiring money. 

 
4.20 Improved forward planning at project level will improve financial planning and 

forecasting centrally. Better management of project time will mitigate cost 
increases. 
 

4.21 More transparency in the delivery of projects and programmes will help to better 
align stakeholder expectations, including Directors, Service Leaders, Enablers, 
Project Managers, Councillors and the Public. 

 
4.22 A medium-term plan will be produced using baselined data from service plans, 

mandates and business cases.  This will set out financial implications and risks. 
 
4.23 The Capital Monitoring Group meets quarterly to review projections, update on 

delivery progress and provide revised outturn spend figures (estimated final 
spend at the end of the financial year). 
 
Current capital programme 

4.24 A copy of the current capital programmes is attached at appendices x, together 
with a schedule of the latest resource availability for, and financing of the 
programme. 
 



 

 
 

4.25 All projections are based on current estimates for schemes and level of resource 
availability.  If costs increase, and/or additional capital resources are received, 
the methods of financing and the level of borrowing required will vary accordingly. 
 

4.26 The Council is currently projecting exp of £15.7 million for HRA and £59.5 for GF.  
The underlying need to borrow for the current financial year is £36.7 million 
 

4.27 The net non-income generating schemes on the approved and provisional 
programmes are: 
 

 

 
New capital schemes 
General Fund 

4.28 Officers have put forward 12 bids, with gross expenditure of totalling £28 million 
up to 2031-32 (£15.6 million up to 2026-27).  Officers also recommend including 
£2 million per annum as the capital contingency fund to allow for unknown capital 
expenditure.  This will increase the current underlying need to borrow to £315.5 
million up to 2026-27. 
 

4.29 The net cost each year, of the new proposals are: 
 

 
 

4.30 The Council sets an affordability limit for the GF, based on what it can afford for 
implications of the capital programme (primarily MRP and borrowing interest).  

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Approved Programme:

Works to council owned properties 118       -       -       -       -       

CCTV 260       -       -       -       -       

Parks sites 387       60         -       -       -       

Traveller encampments/transit site 155       -       -       -       -       

Infrastructure 850       11         -       -       -       

1,770    71         -       -       -       

Provisional programme:

Works to council owned properties 543       1,600    650       -       -       

Flood works -       400       -       -       -       

Parks sites 700       400       404       250       250       

Infrastructure 1,150    3,700    5,895    3,152    -       

2,393    6,100    6,949    3,402    250       

Project title 2022-23

£000

2023-24

£000

2024-25

£000

2025-26

£000

2026-27

£000

2027-28

£000

2028-29

£000

2029-30

£000

2030-31

£000

2031-32

£000

TOTAL 

COST 

£000

Third 

party 

contr 

£000

Specific 

reserves 

£000

General 

reserves/ 

borrowing 

£000

General fund

0 0 0 0
Total 4,869 1,948 2,500 5,000 3,000 6,500 1,500 2,000 600 5,000 27,917 0 0 27,917

For reserves programme 

(approved prog)Total funded from reserves 445 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 450 0 (450) 0

HRA (For information only)

Total HRA 24,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,500 0 (24,500) 0

Gross total 29,814 1,953 2,500 5,000 3,000 6,500 1,500 2,000 600 5,500 52,867 0 (24,950) 27,917

Funded by reserves or contributions (24,945) (5) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (24,950) (24,950)

Cost to the Council 4,869 1,948 2,500 5,000 3,000 6,500 1,500 2,000 600 5,500 27,917 0

Already in programme (780) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (780)

Net addition to the programme 4,089 1,948 2,500 5,000 3,000 6,500 1,500 2,000 600 5,500 27,137

GROSS ESTIMATES



 

 
 

The idea is that where there are schemes that will not generate income there is 
an allowance in the revenue account to accommodate the revenue impact of 
those.  This limit is set at the maximum increase in financing costs on the GF 
revenue account each year to £5 per Band D property, which is the maximum 
amount by which the Council can raise its Band D council tax. 
 

4.31 The impact is that there will be a limit to the number of these schemes (i.e., those 
that need to be undertaken for statutory/compliance reasons, are required to 
maintain service provision at existing levels or prevent cost escalation or are 
infrastructure schemes).  Based on an average asset life of 25 years for MRP 
purposes, the limit for new essential schemes to be funded by borrowing for each 
financial year in the capital programme will be: 
 

 
 

4.32 This limit does not apply to development capital schemes (i.e., those that will be 
undertaken for economic growth, regeneration, redevelopment or income 
generation purposes, titled development/infrastructure – non-financial benefit and 
development – financial benefit) as these schemes are defined as those which 
are anticipated to have a neutral or positive impact on the GF revenue account or 
on the town.  This means that annual savings or additional income achieved from 
an investment capital schemes is greater than its financing costs over a range of 
scenarios will generate a positive benefit to the financial sustainability of the 
Council.  The approval of these schemes will be made on a case-by-case basis 
following submission of an outline business case. 
 
HRA 

4.33 The proposed capital expenditure on maintaining the existing stock is £24.5 
million in 2022-23.  Changes in legislation changes now requires significant 
investment in the stock to bring it up to standard, and we have been carrying out 
and updating the condition surveys on all of our properties to bring them up to the 
decent homes standard.  This will likely result in a large investment over the next 
few years, with 2022-23 being the most significant.  The proposed budget can be 
seen in Appendix x. 
 

4.34 In terms of development no new bids were submitted. 
 
Prudential Indicators 

4.35 The Prudential Code covers all capital expenditure and investment decisions and 
should consider all potential long-term liabilities relevant to the Council.  This 
includes the consideration of investments and liabilities of subsidiary companies. 
 

4.36 Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 
revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will 

2022-23

£000

2023-24

£000

2024-25

£000

2025-26

£000

2026-27

£000

2027-28

£000

2028-29

£000

2029-30

£000

2030-31

£000

New Bids - net addition 4,089 1,948 2,500 5,000 3,000 6,500 1,500 2,000 600

Net non income generating approved prog 1,933 71 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net non income generating provisional prog 2,673 2,250 7,599 3,402 250 0 0 0 (500)

8,695 4,198 10,099 8,402 3,250 6,500 1,500 2,000 100

Affordability level 5,144 5,318 5,494 5,663 5,827 5,995 6,171 6,352 6,545

Less additional MRP over 21/22 base re historical exp (165) (101) (34) (36) (37) (11) (40) (42) (44)

amount of additional cap exp the Council can afford 4,980 5,217 5,460 5,627 5,790 5,984 6,131 6,310 6,501

over / (under) affordable level 3,715 (1,019) 4,639 2,775 (2,540) 516 (4,631) (4,310) (6,401)



 

 
 

extend for up to 50 years in the future.  The CFO therefore needs to be satisfied 
that the proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable.  This 
will be by looking at the overall gearing ratio’s, local indicators and affordability 
ratios / indicators. 
 

4.37 Indicators we are required to calculate, and monitor are detailed below.  
 
Estimates of Capital Expenditure 

4.38 This indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital programme and financing of 
the programme, summarised in the table below.   
 

 
 

4.39 The table shows that most of our capital expenditure at this stage will be financed 
from borrowing due to the availability of known capital receipts and reserves.  
This is the most prudent assumption.  Any future capital receipts, grants or 
contributions will be taken account of when they are known.  Regular monitoring 
throughout the year will identify these, and the updated underlying need to 
borrow will be presented to Councillors. 
 
Estimates of the CFR, Gross Debt and the Liability Benchmark 

4.40 The CFR is the cumulative balance of unfinanced capital expenditure (“debt”) 
less the provision made for the repayment of debt (MRP). 
 

4.41 The Council is required to make reasonable estimates of the total CFR over at 
least the forthcoming year and following two years.  Because we use our CFR 
projections as part of our liability benchmark, we project over a longer period, and 
present in the report at least the five-year time frame in line with the time frame 
presented in the capital programme. 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-22  

Approved 

£000

2021-22 

Outturn 

£000

2021-22 

Variance 

£000

2022-23 

Estimate   

£000

2023-24 

Estimate   

£000

2024-25 

Estimate   

£000

2025-26 

Estimate   

£000

2026-27 

Estimate   

£000

General Fund Capital Expenditure

  - Main Programme 92,790 48,869 (43,921) 106,417 7,738 2,705 2,000 2,000

  - Provisional schemes 53,533 6,937 (46,596) 40,666 110,916 40,634 38,383 24,642

  - Schemes funded by reserves 1,975 3,541 1,566 910 500 0 0 0

  - S106 Projects 0 171 171 58 0 0 0 0

  - New Bids (net cost) 0 0 0 4,089 1,948 2,500 5,000 3,000

Total Expenditure 148,298 59,517 (88,781) 152,140 121,102 45,839 45,383 29,642

Financed by :

Capital Receipts (95) (448) (353) 0 0 0 (21,641) (24,642)

Capital Grants/Contributions (51,415) (18,138) 33,277 (48,626) (15,315) (2,954) 0 0

Capital Reserves/Revenue (2,195) (4,263) (2,068) (1,130) (720) (220) 0 0

Borrowing (94,593) (36,668) 57,925 (102,384) (105,067) (42,665) (23,742) (5,000)

Financing - Totals (148,298) (59,517) 88,781 (152,140) (121,102) (45,839) (45,383) (29,642)

Housing Revenue Account Capital Expenditure

  - Main Programme 17,988 15,761 (2,227) 8,041 9,253 1,400 400 0

  - Provisional schemes 34,117 0 (34,117) 19,339 35,270 24,200 18,515 49,575

  - New bids 0 0 0 24,500 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 52,105 15,761 (36,344) 51,880 44,523 25,600 18,915 49,575

Financed by :

  - Capital Receipts (13,914) (2,595) 11,319 (8,472) (11,964) (6,288) (400) (13,200)

  - Capital Reserves/Revenue (38,191) (13,166) 25,025 (33,409) (22,559) (9,313) (8,515) (26,375)

  - Borrowing 0 0 0 (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)

Financing - Totals (52,105) (15,761) 36,344 (51,880) (44,523) (25,600) (18,915) (49,575)



 

 
 

4.42 The following table shows the Council’s estimated CFR, level of reserves and 
borrowing to calculate the overall borrowing requirement.    
 

 
 

4.43 The Gross Debt compared to the CFR is key in ensuring debt is only for a capital 
purpose.  The table shows that debt is expected to remain below the CFR during 
the period shown.   
 

4.44 The CFR is then further split between the GF and the HRA 
 

 
 

4.45 The GF CFR is forecast to increase by £318 million over the period, as capital 
expenditure financed by borrowing is greater than resources put aside for debt 
repayment. 
 

4.46 The HRA CFR is also forecast to rise as the Council undertakes its house 
building programme funded by borrowing.  We are currently showing the most 
prudent position in terms of not refinancing the HRA loans that are maturing. 

 

4.47 This is then shown in graphical format identifying the liability benchmark.  The 
liability benchmark is the lowest risk level of borrowing – borrowing only when 
your reserves reach your set minimum level (we have set at £45 million).   We 
have adopted this policy for a number of years and propose to continue doing so. 
 

31st March: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Loans Capital Financing Req. 327,847 363,915 462,885 573,609 612,637 621,932 645,520

Less: External Borrowing (310,935) (147,435) (147,435) (137,435) (127,435) (117,435) (107,435)

Internal (Over) Borrowing 16,912 216,480 315,450 436,174 485,202 504,497 538,085

Less: Usable Reserves (191,043) (201,255) (213,654) (227,670) (241,586) (250,832) (246,418)

Plus: Working Capital Required 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,714

(Investments) / New Borrowing (158,573) 30,783 117,354 224,062 259,175 269,224 307,381

Net Borrowing Requirement 152,362 178,218 264,789 361,497 386,610 386,659 414,816

Preferred Year-end Position 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,450

Liability Benchmark (year-end) 197,362 223,218 309,789 406,497 431,610 431,659 460,266

Peak to Trough Cash Flow (7,875) (7,954) (8,033) (8,114) (8,195) (8,277) (8,359)

Liability Benchmark (mid-year) 189,487 215,264 301,755 398,383 423,415 423,382 451,907

Guildford BC

Balance Sheet Summary and Projections in £'000 - last updated 20 Dec 2021

31st March: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

HRA Loans CFR 199,204 207,024 217,024 227,024 237,024 237,024 237,024

HRA Reserves (120,991) (131,074) (144,593) (159,416) (173,299) (182,512) (178,065)

HRA Working Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HRA Borrowing (192,435) (147,435) (147,435) (137,435) (127,435) (117,435) (107,435)

HRA Cash Balance (114,222) (71,485) (75,004) (69,827) (63,710) (62,923) (48,476)

31st March: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

GF Loans CFR 128,643 156,891 245,861 346,585 375,613 384,908 408,496

GF Reserves (70,052) (70,181) (69,061) (68,254) (68,287) (68,320) (68,353)

GF Working Capital 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,558 15,714

GF Borrowing (118,500) 0 0 0 0 0 0

GF Cash Balance (44,351) 102,268 192,358 293,889 322,884 332,146 355,857

Housing Revenue Account - Summary and Projections in £000

General Fund - Summary and Projections in £000
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4.48 The graph shows that while the CFR is stable, the liability benchmark reducing.  
It is worth pointing out that in the past, we have assumed a £25 million level of 
GF capital expenditure in future years.  The guidance in the draft prudential (or 
treasury) code is that only known expenditure should be included in the liability 
benchmark, so therefore only the expenditure shown in app x to x are included. 
 
Operational boundary and authorised limit for external debt 

4.49 The Council is legally obliged to set an annual affordable borrowing limited 
(termed authorised limit for external debt).  This is the maximum the Council can 
borrow.  In line with statutory guidance, a lower operational boundary is also set 
as a warning level should debt approach that limit. 
 

4.50 The operational boundary is the most likely level of borrowing in year, directly 
linked to capital expenditure plans and the CFR and cash-flow requirements. 
 

4.51 We set a separate limit for the HRA, which is now important to monitor due to the 
removal of the debt cap. 
 

4.52 We are required to set a limit for other long-term liabilities, for example finance 
leases.  We have included £26 million for items that could be classed as finance 
leases, particularly with the introduction of IFRS16 in April 2022. 
 



 

 
 

 
 

4.53 The authorised limit gives headroom for significant cash-flow movements.  
Officers monitor the Council’s debt level against the authorised limit on a daily 
basis against all items on the balance sheet (long and short-term borrowing, 
overdrawn bank balances and long-term liabilities. 

 

 

 

 Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

4.54 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of the 
capital programme, by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required 
to meet financing costs associated with capital spending, net of investment 
income. 
 

4.55 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue account, 
interest payable on loans and MRP are charged.  The net annual charge is 
known as financing costs and is compared to the net revenue stream (i.e., the 
amount funded from Council Tax, Business Rates and general government 
grants for the GF and for the HRA its income). 
 

4.56 The table below shows the financing costs as a % of net revenue stream 
 

 
 

4.57 The HRA is remaining consistent due to the stable income, and assumption there 
will be interest costs on the whole £193 million PWLB debt. 
 

4.58 For the GF external borrowing costs and MRP costs are increasing due to the 
cost of the capital programme, with stable investment income. 

 

5. Minimum Revenue Provision 
 
5.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2003 requires local authorities to have 

regard to the former MHCLG’s Guidance on MRP, most recently issued in 2018. 

Operational Boundary of 

External Debt

2021-22  

Approved 

£000

2021-22  

Revised 

£000

2022-23                               

Estimate 

£000

2023-24  

Estimate 

£000

2024-25  

Estimate 

£000

2025-26  

Estimate 

£000

2026-27  

Estimate 

£000

Borrowing - General Fund 234,166    161,886    250,856  351,586  380,616  389,906  413,496  

Borrowing - HRA 217,024    207,024    217,024  227,024  237,024  237,024  237,024  

Other Long Term Liabilities 26,000      26,000      26,000    26,000    26,000    26,000    26,000    

Total 477,190    394,910    493,880  604,610  643,640  652,930  676,520  

Authorised Limit for 

External Debt

2021-22  

Approved 

£000

2021-22  

Revised 

£000

2022-23                               

Estimate 

£000

2023-24  

Estimate 

£000

2024-25  

Estimate 

£000

2025-26  

Estimate 

£000

2026-27  

Estimate 

£000

Borrowing - General Fund 288,066    214,786    309,556  412,286  448,116  460,606  485,996  

Borrowing - HRA 217,024    207,024    217,024  227,024  237,024  237,024  237,024  

Other Long Term Liabilities 26,000      26,000      26,000    26,000    26,000    26,000    26,000    

Total 531,090    447,810    552,580  665,310  711,140  723,630  749,020  

2021-22 

Approved

2021-22 

Outturn

2022-23   

Estimate

2023-24  

Estimate

2024-25  

Estimate

2025-26  

Estimate

2026-27  

Estimate

General Fund 6.47% 0.60% 8.42% 20.26% 25.24% 53.75% 74.41%

HRA 30.13% 31.46% 32.49% 32.63% 31.64% 31.65% 32.83%



 

 
 

 
5.2 The Guidance requires local authorities to approve an annual MRP statement 

each year and recommends options but does not preclude locally determined 
prudent methods.   
 

5.3 Where the Council finances capital expenditure by borrowing, the CFR will 
increase and we must put aside resources, from revenue, to repay that debt in 
later years, known as MRP.  MRP only applies to GF.   
 

5.4 The aim of the guidance is to ensure that debt is repaid over a period that is 
reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure provides 
benefits. 
 

5.5 It recommends a maximum useful life of 50 years for all assets, unless the 
Council has an opinion from an appropriately qualified professional advisor that 
an asset will deliver service functionality for more than 50-years. 
 

5.6 MRP becomes chargeable in the financial year after the expenditure is incurred 
or when the asset becomes operational – whichever is the latter. 
 

5.7 Based on the Council’s estimate of its CFR on 31 March 2022, and unfinanced 
capital expenditure in 2021-22 of £363.915 million, the budget for MRP for 2022-
23 and future years is: 
 

2022-23 £1.545 million 

2023-24 £2.246 million 

2024-25 £4.136 million 

2025-26 £4.294 million 

 
5.8 Profiling of capital expenditure is key in determining the impact of MRP on the 

revenue account because it forms part of the annual Council Tax Requirement. 
 
MRP Policy 

5.9 The Council will use the asset life method as its main method of applying MRP 
but will use the annuity method for investment property. 
 

5.10 Where appropriate, for example in relation to capital expenditure on regeneration 
schemes, we may use an annuity method starting in the year after the asset 
becomes operational. 
 

5.11 Where we acquire assets ahead of a development scheme, we will charge MRP 
based on the income flow of the asset or as service benefit is obtained.  
Therefore, where construction, major refurbishment or redevelopment of an asset 
occurs, we will not charge MRP during the period of construction, refurbishment 
or redevelopment.  MRP will not be charged from the date a property is vacant (if 
the development starts within 12 months of the vacation date).  MRP will be 
charged in the financial year after the asset has returned to operational use. 
 

5.12 We will apply a life of 50 years for the purchase of land and schemes which are 
on land (for example transport schemes). 



 

 
 

 
5.13 Where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure, where the 

loans are repaid in at least annual instalments of principal, there will be no MRP, 
but we will apply the capital receipts to reduce the CFR.  Where there is no 
repayment, MRP will be charged in accordance with the MRP policy for assets 
funded by the loan. 
 

5.14 For investments classed as capital expenditure, we will apply a life related to the 
underlying asset in which the share capital has been invested. 
 

5.15 We will apply a prudent approach to determining which schemes are financed 
from capital resources and which ones will be subject to MRP.  For example, we 
feel it is prudent to apply capital resources to those schemes that have a shorter 
estimated life.  We will determine this annually as part of closing the accounts. 
 

5.16 Generally, the asset life for MRP will be matched to the life used for depreciation 
purposes.  Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers to 
the CFO. 
 

5.17 Where former operating leases have been brought onto our balance sheet on 1 
April 2022, due to the adoption of IFRS16 leases accounting standard, and the 
asset values have been adjusted for accruals, prepayments, premiums and / or 
discounts, then the annual MRP charge will be adjusted so the total charge to 
revenue remains unaffected by new standard. 

 
6. Treasury Management 
 

6.1 Treasury management is concerned with keeping sufficient but not excessive 
cash available to meet the Council’s spending needs, while managing the risks 
involved.  Surplus cash is invested until required, which a shortage of cash will be 
met by borrowing, to avoid excessive credit balances of overdrafts in the bank 
current account. 
 

6.2 The Council is typically cash rich in the short-term as revenue income is received 
before it is spent, but cash poor in the long-term as capital expenditure is 
incurred before being financed.  The revenue cash surpluses are offset against 
capital cash shortfalls to reduce overall borrowing. 
 

6.3 Decisions on treasury management investment and borrowing decisions are 
made daily and therefore delegated to the CFO and staff, as per the Treasury 
Management Practices (TMPs), who must act in line with the treasury 
management strategy approved by Council in February each year.  Treasury 
management activity is presented to the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee as part of the Council’s financial monitoring report throughout the year 
and are responsible for scrutinising treasury management decisions. 
 

6.4 The Council currently has £192.4 million long-term borrowing which is all related 
to the HRA at an average rate of 3.32% with a cost of £5 million in interest.  
Short-term borrowing, falling on the GF, is expected to cost £0.36 million at an 



 

 
 

average rate of 0.16%.  The Council’s average investment portfolio is £200 
million at an average rate of 1.3%, generating £1.4 million of interest. 
 
Borrowing strategy 

6.5 The Council’s main objective when borrowing is to strike an appropriately low risk 
balance between securing low interest costs and achieving certainty of those 
costs over the period for which the funds are required.  
 

6.6 Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing 
requirement, except in the short term.  The liability benchmark in paragraphs x to 
x show we are meeting the statutory guidance. 
 

6.7 The detailed borrowing strategy can be found in Appendix 1, Section x. 
 

Investment strategy 
6.8 The CIPFA Code requires local authorities to invest its treasury funds prudently, 

and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before seeking 
the higher rate of return, or yield. 
 

6.9 The Council’s objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance 
between risk and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and 
the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income.   
 

6.10 Where balances are expected to be invested for more than one year, the Council 
will aim to achieve a total return that is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of 
inflation, in order to maintain the spending power of the sum invested. 
 

6.11 The detailed investment strategy can be found in Appendix 1, section x 
 
Proportionality – NOTE: this has changed in the newly published codes so 
section will update 

6.12 The Council has identified the proportion of income from these types of 
investments against gross service expenditure.  This income is part of the net 
service cost and therefore makes a positive contribution to the Council Tax 
Requirement.  We have an interest rates movement earmarked reserve to cover 
any loss in investment income in the year, and for lower investment property 
income we have an earmarked reserve.  
 

 
 

6.13 The table shows that the income from both investment property and treasury 
management income (“investment income”) contributes around 8% to the gross 
cost of services across the Council. 

 

2022-23 

Budget 

£000

2023-24 

Budget 

£000

2024-25 

Budget

2025-26 

Budget

Gross Service Expenditure 105,878 105,681 105,499 107,589 

Investment property income 7,664     7,692     7,692     7,692     

Treasury management income 1,141     1,074     1,174     1,228     

Investment income % 8% 8% 8% 8%



 

 
 

7. Service and Commercial investments 
 

Property asset management 

7.1 To ensure that capital assets continue to be of use in the long-term, the Council 
has an asset strategy and asset management framework.  These include the 
following objectives: 
 

 for operational properties to operate at full potential in the delivery of 
services, assessing them against performance criteria and investing 
where necessary to ensure they remain fit for purpose and improve 
service capability 

 for investment properties to achieve a maximum return by actively 
managing and reviewing properties, reduce risk, and enhance income, 
negotiate leases on the best possible terms, invest where necessary to 
retain their value and sell high cost of underperforming assets 

 for all buildings to be held to a high standard of repair, by undertaking 
regular conditions surveys and linking the output of the condition survey 
to an identifiable programme of works 

 for all works to provide value for money by undertaking cost analysis and 
options for appraisals to determine whether to fund capital improvements 
and ensure robust procedures are followed when arranging works to 
encourage competitive and best value pricing 

 for all properties to be fully complaint with statutory requirements 
including health and safety and energy efficiency regulations 

 
Investments for service purposes 

7.2 The Council makes investments to assist local public services, including loans to 
and buying shares in local service providers, local small businesses to promote 
economic growth and the Council’s subsidiary companies.  Considering the 
public service objective, the Council is willing to take more risk than with treasury 
investments; however, it still plans for such investments to at least break even 
after all costs. 
 

7.3 Opportunities on service investments are initiated by the relevant service leader 
and any decisions are made by the CFO.  Most loans and shares are capital 
expenditure and purchases will therefore be approved as part of the capital 
programme and PPM Governance framework. 
 

7.4 The main risk when making service loans is that the borrower will be unable to 
repay the principal lent and / or the interest due.  One of the risks of investing in 
shares is that they fall in value meaning that the initial outlay may not be 
recovered.  In order to limit this risk and ensure that total exposure to service 
loans remains proportionate to the size of the Council, we will undertake 
independent due diligence before entering into a loan or purchasing shares. 
 

7.5 Accounting standards require the Council to set aside loss allowance for loans, 
reflecting the likelihood of non-payment.  The figures in the Statement of 
Accounts will be shown net of this loss allowance.  However, the Council makes 
every reasonable effort to collect the full sum lent and has appropriate credit 
control arrangements in place to recover overdue repayments. 



 

 
 

 
7.6 The Council investments and has purchased shared in Guildford Holdings 

Company (40% equity then transferred into North Downs Housing).  A small 
amount has been used to purchase shares in the Guildford Credit Union (Boom) 
and the Broadband for Surrey Hills (B4SH).  The projected future investment in 
the Council’s companies are detailed in the capital programme.  It is not expected 
to increase exposure to Boom or B4SH. 
 
Commercial Activities 

7.7 The Council has acquired its investment properties over several years to facilitate 
the economic development of the borough and generate rental income that helps 
support the wider financial position of the Council. 
 

7.8 Investment property is valued at £x million as per the 2020-21 statement of 
accounts, with rent receipts of £x million, and a new return to the revenue 
account of £x million. 
 

7.9 Compared with other investment types, property is relatively difficult to sell and 
convert into cash at short notice and can take a considerable amount of time to 
sell in certain market conditions.  Therefore, the size of the investment property 
portfolio is compared, on a monthly basis, against the value of the Council’s 
treasury management investments, in order to ensure proportionality of 
investments across the Council. 
 

7.10 With financial return being the main objective, the Council accepts higher risk on 
commercial investment than treasury investments.  The principal risk exposures 
include fluctuating capital values, vacancies, tenant defaults and risking financing 
costs.  All these factors can have an impact on the net financial return to the 
Council.  The Council mitigates the risks through the choice of more secure 
property investments using the criteria described above and keeping a balanced 
portfolio spread across different property types.  Officers prepare detailed cash 
flow models for each prospective investment acquisition in order to appraise the 
cash flow risk and the IRR of the investment, in line with the approved asset 
investment strategy. 
 

7.11 In accordance with government guidance, the Council considers a property 
investment to be secure if its accounting valuation is at or higher than its 
purchase costs, including taxes and transaction costs.  The Council values 
investment property annually. 
 

7.12 If the fair value assessment of the portfolio in the accounts is at or above the 
purchase cost, the underlying asset provides security for the capital investment.  
Should the valuation be lower than purchase cost, the Council will report this in 
the capital and investment annual report, along with the consequences of the 
loss on security of investments and any revenue consequences arising. 
 

7.13 Performance is also reviewed regularly throughout the year and an investment 
fund portfolio report submitted annually to the Property Review Group and as part 
of the Capital and Investment Strategy annual report. 
 



 

 
 

7.14 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Director of Strategic Services 
is authorised to acquire property up to £1 million, in consultation with the relevant 
lead councillor, where budget provision exists in the approved capital 
programmes.  Purchases must be in consultation with the CFO in line with the 
criteria set in the asset investment strategy.  Where there isn’t an approved 
budget in the capital programme, committee approval will be sought in line with 
the financial regulations. 
 

7.15 The asset investment strategy provides a robust viable framework for the 
acquisition of commercial properties located within the borough.  This will direct 
investment in assets that local businesses occupy as well as those nationally or 
internationally that contribute to growth in the local economy.  There will be 
continual evaluation of the property investment portfolio to meet the Council’s 
priorities and endure that it is fit for purpose. 
 

7.16 We will also consider new opportunities as they arise.  For example, the Council 
recognises that another major industrial site is coming to the end of its physical 
life where our tenants want to reinvest.  The Council will support development 
plans by tenants to improve their sites and the estate, which again, may instigate 
capital investment by the Council alongside income generation.  We also set 
aside proceeds from investment property sales that are not performing, to allow 
us to purchase new property within the Borough. 
 
INSERT MHCLG INDICATORS HERE = again, changes to the new codes, so 
will update section 
 
Liabilities 

7.17 Although not strictly counted as investments, since no money has changed 
hands yet, loan commitments and financial guarantees carry similar risks to the 
Council and are included here for completeness. 
 

7.18 The Council is committed to making future payments to cover its share of the 
pension fund deficit, on the face of the Council’s balance sheet, there is £143 
million of other long-term liabilities which relates to the Pension Fund liability. 
 

7.19 We have also put aside £6 million to cover risks of Business Rates appeals plus 
other smaller provisions.  We have not allowed for any financial guarantees but 
have identified one relating to the Electric Theatre. 
 

7.20 The Council is also at risk of having to pay for levies relating to our liability for 
asbestos but has not put aside money into a provision because it is not yet 
certain.   
 

7.21 Decisions on incurring new discretional liabilities are taken by the relevant 
service leader and the CFO. 
 

7.22 A new accounting standard, IFRS16 – accounting for leases, comes into effect 
from 1 April 2022.  The key change is that accounting for leases (i.e., leasing in 
assets) will change, and there will no longer be a distinction between finance and 
operating leases.  The Council is currently working through the implications, but it 
will mean an increase in the assets and liabilities on our balance sheet. 



 

 
 

 

8. Knowledge and Skills 
 

8.1 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior 
positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and 
investment decisions.  For example, the Director of Resources and Lead 
Specialist Finance (s151 and deputy s151 respectively) are both qualified 
accountants with many years’ post qualification experience.  The Head of Asset 
Management, and Deputy Head are qualified chartered surveyors and members 
of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) as are other members of 
the asset management team.  The Council pays for junior staff to study towards 
relevant professional qualifications including CIPFA, ACT (treasury) and RICS. 
 

8.2 Where Council staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made 
of external advisors and consultants that are specialist in their field.  This 
approach is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and ensures 
that the Council has access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk 
appetite. 
 

8.3 Under the MiFID regulations, for the Council to “opt-up” to professional status, 
the Council is required to state the knowledge and skills of key staff involved in 
the treasury decision making – this is a mandatory criterion.  Financial institutions 
decide whether the Council can opt-up, and there is comfort in that where the 
Council is accepted as a professional client; we have the required level of skills 
and knowledge expected by the financial institution of key treasury staff. 

 

9. Consultations 
 

9.1 The Lead Councillor for Resources and Assets supports the recommendations in 
this report. 

 
 

10. Key Risks 
 
10.1 Officers submit bids with a proposed timeframe for the project to be completed.  

This is put into the capital programme and feeds into the liquidity benchmark (to 
determine where we may need to borrow – at a high level), cash flow forecasts 
(projecting investment income and possible borrowing costs feeding into the 
medium-term financial strategy) and the MRP projections (again feeding into the 
medium-term financial strategy). 
 

10.2 The capital programme predicts the Council’s underlying need to borrow.  This is 
the starting point to determine whether the Council needs to borrow externally, 
and for what period.  If the profiling of the capital programme is significantly 
wrong, this means the Council will have budgeted less investment income, more 
external borrowing interest and more MRP than it needs to.  All these are a cost 
to the revenue budget and therefore the council tax-payer. 
 

10.3 Officers work together to minimise this impact and meet on a quarterly basis to 
review the capital programme and adjust the profiling.  The medium-term 



 

 
 

financial strategy is updated continually with the latest interest and MRP 
projections taking account of the latest capital programme and profile to ensure 
the most realistic position is presented in the revenue budget. 
 

10.4 Slippage in the capital programme could also mean costs are higher than 
originally budget because of price inflation and changing market conditions.  To 
help mitigate this, the Council has a capital contingency fund budget of £2 million 
each year (reduced from £5 million to reflect the improved governance 
procedures we have now introduced) acting as an additional budget included in 
the borrowing calculations across the programme as a whole.  Each scheme also 
has contingencies built into the individual budgets. 
 
Treasury Management Risks 

10.5 The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the 
Council’s treasury management activities.  The treasury management strategy 
therefore sets out the various indicators and limits to constrain the risk of 
unexpected losses and details the extent to which financial derivatives may be 
used to manage treasury risks. 
 

10.6 Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  
Treasury management activity involves risk and cannot be eliminated.  The 
effective identification and management of risks are integral to the Council’s 
treasury management objectives. 
 

10.7 Treasury management activity needs to be managed to maximise investment 
income and reduce debt interest whilst maintaining the Council’s exposure to 
risk. 
 

10.8 Inflation is also a key factor.  Investments are made and earn a return.  If inflation 
is high, and investment returns are low, the investment return is not keeping up 
with inflation and the Council is therefore losing money. 
 

10.9 Risk indicators relating to treasury management are in Appendix 1, section x. 
 
Risks relating to Commercial investments 

10.10 There are some identifiable risks of investing in property. 
 

10.11 A downturn in the property market could lead to falling rents or higher vacancies 
meaning that rental income may not cover borrowing costs. 
 

10.12 In addition, a downturn could lead to a fall in property valued which could impact 
capital receipts if the Council wanted to sell the property to use the receipts for 
other purposes. 
 

10.13 The Council mitigates these by having a diverse investment property portfolio, a 
review of tenant covenant strength prior to becoming a tenant, including a review 
of the company finances and credit checks.  The Council will also request rent 
deposits where appropriate.  In addition, we undertake a prudent cash flow model 
for each prospective investment in order to appraise the cash flow risk and the 
internal rate of return of the investment, and we keep abreast of the latest 
property market information to inform decisions. 



 

 
 

 
 
11. Financial Implications 
 
11.1 The financial implications are covered throughout the report, and in the 

appendices. 
 

11.2 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, 
interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue, offset by an income 
receivable.  The net annual charge is known as financing costs; this is compared 
to the new revenue stream (i.e., the amount funded from Council Tax, Business 
rates and general government grants). 
 

11.3 The budget for treasury management investment income in 2022-23 is £1.14 
million, based on an average investment portfolio of £70 million, at a weighted 
average rate of 1.69%.  The budget for debt interest paid of £5.74 million, of 
which £5 million relates to the HRA.  If actual levels of investments and 
borrowing, and actual interest rates differ from that forecast, performance against 
budget will be correspondingly different. 
 

11.4 Income from investment property is estimated to be £x million in 2022-23. 
 
11.5 The MRP budget is £1.7 million in 2022-23. 

 
11.6 Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 

revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will 
extend for many years into the future.  The CFO is comfortable that the proposed 
capital programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable. 
 
Risk Indicators 

11.7 The Council has set the following quantitative indicators to allow readers to 
assess the total risk exposure as a result of investment decisions. 
 
Total risk exposure 

11.8 This indicator shows the total exposure to potential investment losses.  This 
includes amounts the Council is contractually committed to lend but have yet to 
be drawn down and the guarantees the Council has issued over third-party loans. 
 

 
 
How investments are funded 

11.9 Government guidance is that we should show how these investments are funded.  
Since the Council does not normally associate particular assets with particular 

Total Investment Exposure 2020-21 

Actual 

£000

2021-22 

Forecast 

£000

2022-23 

Forecast 

£000

Treasury management investments 95,628     54,783   38,498   

Service investments: Loans 11,142     14,107   20,698   

Service investments: Shares 7,433      9,410     13,803   

Investment property 152,130   152,130 152,130 

Total Investments 266,333   230,430 225,129 



 

 
 

liabilities this is difficult to comply with.  However, investments in loans and 
shares (North Downs Housing and Guildford Holdings) could be described as 
being funded by borrowing – as they are part of the Capital programme and 
therefore forms part of the underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose.  The 
remainder of the Council’s investments are funded by usable reserves and 
income received in advance of expenditure. 
 
Rate of return achieved 

11.10 This indicator shows the investment income received less the associated costs, 
including the cost of borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion of the sum 
initially invested.  Councillors should note that due to the complex nature of the 
local government accounting framework, not all recorded gains and losses affect 
the revenue account in the year they are incurred. 
 

 
 

11.11 Further indicators can be seen in Appendix 1, section x. 
 
 
12. Legal Implications 
 
12.1 Various professional codes, statutes and guidance regulate the Council’s capital 

and treasury management activities.  These are: 
 

 the Local Government Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”), provides the statutory 
powers to borrow and invest and prescribes controls and limits on these 
activities, and in particular within the Local Authority (Capital Finance and 
Accounting)(England) Regulations 2003 

 the 2003 Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits on either the 
Council or nationally on all local authorities restricting the amount of 
borrowing which may be undertaken 

 Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003 (“the SI”), as amended, develops the 
controls and powers within the 2003 Act 

 the SI requires the Council to undertake borrowing activity with regard to 
the Prudential Code.  The Prudential Code requires indicators to be set – 
some of which are absolute limits – for a minimum of three forthcoming 
years 

 the SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury 
management function with regard to the CIPFA TM Code 

 under the terms of the Act, the Government issues “Investment Guidance” 
to structure and regulate the Council’s investment activities.  The 
emphasis of the Guidance is on the security and liquidity of investments 

 Localism Act 2011 
 

Investments net rate of return 2020-21 

Actual 

£000

2021-22 

Forecast 

£000

2022-23 

Forecast 

£000

Treasury management investments 1.89% 0.82% 0.94%

Service investments: Loans 5.10% 5.10% 5.25%

Service investments: Shares 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Investment property 6.30% 5.50% 5.50%



 

 
 

 
13.  Human Resource Implications 
 
13.1 Where additional resources are required to deliver schemes identified within this 

report, officers have included this in the bid or have submitted a revenue bid. 
 

 
14.  Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
14.1 This duty has been considered in the context of this report and it has been 

concluded that there are no equality and diversity implications arising directly 
from this report. 

 
 
15. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 
15.1 There are no specific implications as a result of this report, however, capital bids 

have been made for some schemes relating to reducing carbon. 
 

 
16. Executive Advisory Board comments 

 
16.1 To be inserted 
 
 
17.  Summary of Options 
 
17.1 Officers have detailed the options within each new capital bid / mandate 

 
17.2 The CIPFA TM Code does not prescribe any particular treasury management 

strategy for local authorities to adopt.  The CFO, having consulted with the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, believes the strategy represents 
an appropriate balance between risk and cost effectiveness.  Some alternative 
strategies and risk management implications are: 

 

Alternative Impact on Income / 
Expenditure 

Impact on risk management 

Invest in a narrower range 
of counterparties and / or 
for shorter times 

Interest income will be 
lower 

Lower chance of losses, from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be greater 

Invest in a wider range of 
counterparties and / or for 
longer times 

Interest income will be 
higher 

Increased risk of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be smaller 

Borrow additional sums at 
long-term fixed interest 
rates 

Debt interest costs will 
rise; this is unlikely to 
be offset by higher 
investment income 

Higher investment balance 
leading to higher impact in the 
event of a default; however, long-
term interest costs may be more 
certain 



 

 
 

Borrow short-term or 
variable loans instead of 
long-term fixed rates 

Debt interest will 
initially be lower 

Increases in debt interest costs 
will be broadly offset by rising 
investment income in the 
medium-term, but long-term costs 
may be less certain 

Reduce level of borrowing Saving on debt 
interest is unlikely to 
exceed lost 
investment income 

Reduced investment balance 
leading to a lower impact in the 
event of a default; however long-
term interest costs may be less 
certain 

 

 
18.  Conclusion 
 
18.1 The information included in this report shows the position of the current approved 

capital programme.  Bids for future years that are viewed as essential projects 
have been submitted by officers. 
 

18.2 If all schemes proceed within the timescales indicated, there will be an underlying 
need to borrow of £315 million by 31 March 2026. 
 

18.3 The information in this report, and the appendices, shows the Council has 
adopted the principles of best practice and complied with the relevant statute, 
guidance and accounting standards. 

 
 

19.  Background Papers 
 

None 
 

 
20.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Detailed capital and investment strategy  
Appendix 2: Schedule of new GF capital bids for 2022-23 to 2026-27  
Appendix 3: Detailed bids 
Appendix 4: Schedule of approved GF capital programme  
Appendix 5: Schedule of provisional GF capital programme  
Appendix 6: Schedule of reserves funded capital schemes  
Appendix 7: Schedule of s106 funded schemes  
Appendix 8: Summary of resources and financial implications  
Appendix 9: Capital vision  
Appendix 10: HRA approved capital programme 
Appendix 11: HRA provisional capital programme 
Appendix 12: HRA summary of resources 

Appendix 13: Treasury Management Policy Statement  
Appendix 14: Money Market Code Principles  
Appendix 15: Arlingclose Economic and Interest Rate Forecast  
Appendix 16: Credit rating equivalents and definitions  
Appendix 17: Glossary 
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